

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 578 MD 2019

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA; AND LORRAINE
HAW, et. al,**

Petitioners,

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,**

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA NEWSMEDIA
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS AND
LORRAINE HAW**

Melissa Bevan Melewsky
PA ID # 91886
Pennsylvania NewsMedia Association
3899 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 703-3048
melissam@pa-news.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Marsy’s Law amendment runs afoul of Article XI, § 1.....	4
II. The Marsy’s Law right to privacy affects Article I, § 11 and the Constitutional right to open courts.....	5
III. The United States and Pennsylvania Constitutions guarantee open courts.....	8
A. The First Amendment guarantees open courts.....	9
B. Article I, § 11 of the Pennsylvania Constitution guarantees open courts.....	10
C. Pennsylvania courts analyzing access questions consider the First Amendment constitutional analysis.....	11
IV. Public policy supports open courts.....	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....9

Pennsylvania Constitution

Pa. Const. art. I, § 11.....2, 10

Pa. Const. art. I, § 7.....2

Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1.....4, 16

Cases

- **Federal**

In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 270 (1984).....14

Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596, 606 (1982).....8, 9, 14

Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059, 1066 (C.A.Pa.1984).....2

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....13, 15

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....9, 11

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 596 (1980).....3, 9, 15, 16

United States v. Criden, 648 F.2d 814, 819 (3d Cir.1981).....2

- **State**

Bergdoll v. Kane, 731 A.2d 1261, 1270 (Pa. 1999).....4

Commonwealth v. Contakos, 499 Pa. 340, 344, 453 A.2d 578, 580 (1982).....10

Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker, 515 Pa. 501, 530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987).....2,8, 12

Commonwealth v. Hayes, 489 Pa. 419, 414 A.2d 318, 322 (Pa. 1980).....11

Commonwealth v. Long, 592 Pa. 42, 922 A.2d, (Pa. 2007).....10-11, 12

Commonwealth v. Upshur, 592 Pa. 273, 924 A.2d 642 (Pa. 2007).....12

Grimaud v. Commonwealth, 865 A.2d 835, 842 (Pa. 2005).....4
In P.G. Publishing Co. v. Commonwealth, 532 Pa. 1, 614 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1990)..13
Kremer v. Grant, 606 A.2d 433, 436, 438 (Pa. 1992).....4

Court Rules

Pa.R.Crim.P. 212.....13
Pa.R.Crim.P. 513.....12
Pa.R.Crim.P. 513.1.....12

Other

Attorney General’s Plain English Statement.....6
Ballot Question for Joint Resolution 2019-1.....7
Joint Resolution No. 2019-1(a).....5-6
